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. INTRODUCTION

In October, 1992, a ground magnetometer and VLF-EM survey was conducted in 

l Robertson Township, Ontario for Falconbridge Ltd.

Claimholder: Falconbridge Ltd. 

P.O. Box 1140 

571 Moneta Ave. 

l Timmins, Ontario

P5N7H9

l
As shown in Figure l, the Robertson Township Project area (also known as the 

B Whitefish Property) is located in the Larder Lake Mining Division, roughly 20 km 

m north of Matachewan. The property may be accessed north from Highway 66 to the

Matachewan Indian Reserve, then along a forest access road. The location of the 

l east and west geophysical grids, relative to the local topography, are given in Maps

RTP-10 and RTP-12.

l
H Table l provides a list of claims upon which the geophysical surveys were performed.

The claim map in Figure 2 shows all of the claims within the property. Some claims 

l to the north were not covered by the geophysical survey.

l 2. GEOLOGY

" Figure 3 shows the mapped or interpreted geology for the property and its

B immediate surroundings. The country rock in the area is composed of calc-alkalic

intermediate metavolcanic flows, intruded by granitoid batholiths, all of Precambrian 

l age.

l
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IABLE1 ROBERTSON TOWNSHIP PROJECT CLAIM NUMBERS

983163
983164
983165
983166
983167
983168
983169
983170

1014348

1073668
1073669
1073670
1073717
1073721

1111061

1111803
1111804
1111805
1111806
1111807
1111808
1111809
1111810
1111813
1111814
1111815
1111816
1111817
1111818
1111819
1111820
1111821
1111822
1111823

1111824
1111825
1111827
1111828
1111838
1111839
1111840
1111841
1111842
1111843
1111844
1111845
1111862
1111863
1111864
1111865
1111866
1111867
1111868
1111869
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1111880
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1111882
1111883
1111884
1111885
1111886

1145901
1145902

1152915
1152916
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1171926
1171927
1171928
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1171931
1171932
1171933
1171934
1171936
1171983
1171984
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l
l An east-west striking band of tholeiitic mafic flows traverse the center of the

m property. This band, in turn, is intruded by east-west striking mafic-ultramafic rocks.

A narrow band (700 m along strike) of mafic-intermediate tuff (Opap Lake Zone) is 

l located at the southern boundary of the tholeiitic and calc-alkalic flows. North to

northwest striking faults show sinistral movement of 750 m to 1950 m. Copper 

l showings have been located in the mafic-ultramafic band southeast of Whitefish 

j Lake.

M 3. GEOPHYSICS

l 3.1 Airborne Geophysics

B In June, 1991, Geoterrex Ltd. flew a GEOTEM survey for Queenston Mining Inc. 

 j The rectangular block, measuring roughly 74 km x 63 km, covered the entire claim

group. North-south oriented flightlines were flown 150 m apart, with east-west 

l tielines every 1000 m. The survey altitude was nominally 120 m. The results were

presented on four 1:15,000 scale maps as follows:

m 1) Total magnetic field contours;

2) Calculated magnetic vertical gradient contours;

l 3) Electromagnetic anomalies; and

4) Qualitative interpretation.
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l
m The magnetic maps show strong east-west linear anomalies over the mafic-ultramafic 

intrusions and the surrounding tholeiitic mafic flows. The remaining rocks are much

l less magnetic. North to north-northwest-striking faults are quite prominent, some of 

which appear to bound dikes.

H Seven GEOTEM conductors were interpreted. One of these, in the vicinity of the

  Opap Lake Zone, shows anomalies of up to eight channels. The remaining

l conductors have no more than two-channel anomalies.

l 3.2 Ground Geophysics

l A ground magnetic and VLF-EM survey was carried out over the project area by 

m Techterrex Inc., between September 30,1992 and October 15,1992. The personnel 

working on the survey were:

l
Michael Wilson

l 199 Sheraton Court 

M Oakville, Ontario 

" L6L5N3

l
Hugh Ainsworth

l R.R. # 5 

  Lindsay, Ontario 

l K9V 4R5

l 

l 

l
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Harry Claridge

R.R. # 2

l Bracebridge, Ontario

P1L1W9

l
. The data were measured at a station interval of 20 m along north-south lines, 

  nominally spaced 100 m apart, and east-west tielines spaced 500 m apart. The area 

l was broken into an east and west grid. The true locations of the lines were surveyed 

accurately and are reflected in the base and geophysical maps. No survey work was 

l carried out over the rivers or lakes. A total of 157 line-kilometers were surveyed.

The magnetic survey was carried out using an EDA OMNI Plus Field Magnetometer.

A base station was located at 4855 mE, 2990 mN, with an EDA Omni IV Base

Magnetometer sampling the magnetic field at 15 second intervals. This data was 

l used to correct the field data for diurnal. The magnetic data are presented on Maps

RTP-01 and RTP-05 as postings and profiles, and on Maps RTP-02 and RTP-06 as 

l total field contours.

The VLF-EM data was measured using an EDA Omni Plus VLF Receiver. The data 

l acquired on the north-south survey lines were taken facing north, using the 24.0 kHz

Cutler, Maine transmitter station. The data acquired on the east-west tie lines were 

l taken facing east, using the 21.4 kHz Annapolis, Maryland transmitter station. The 

  measured in-phase and quadrature are presented as postings and profiles on Maps 

" RTP-03 and RTP-07. A Fraser filter was applied to the inphase data to transform 

B the cross-overs over potential conductors into positive anomalies. These are

presented in contour form on Maps RTP-04 and RTP-08.

l 
l



.

l

-5

4. INTERPRETATION

l 
l

A qualitative interpretataion of the ground magnetic data has been prepared, 

l outlining five district units, as follows:

Unit 1: broad magnetic high, correlates with granitoids (extreme southwest corner of 

area only).

H Unit 2: outlines all areas of magnetic lows, from broad, low amplitude to narrow,

high amplitude, striking mainly east-west. It maps the "country rock" in the

I area, felsic to intermediate metavolcanic rocks. The more felsic portions of

this unit are concentrated north of 2300N in the west grid.

Unit 3: outlines the weaker magnetic highs following mainly east-west striking bands 

l metavolcanic flows.

of 50 m to 150 m width. This unit indicates intermediate to mafic

l Unit 4: outlines the strongest, positive magnetic anomalies, over fairly continuous,

g east-west striking bands of 100 m to 200 m width. This unit correlates with

  mafic to ultramafic intrusions or metavolcanic flows.

l
Unit 5: delineates north-south striking diabase dikes, located mainly in the east half 

g of the east grid.

  Two main families of faults have been interpreted in the area. One set strikes 

B northwest to north-northwest. The second set strikes north to northeast. The major 

north-striking faults in the area were not mapped by the ground geophysics per se as 

l they underlie lakes.



l
^ -6-

l VLF conductors were mapped, mainly by joining positive peaks in the Fraser filter 

m data. Many of these conductors show truncations or offsets near faults interpreted

from the magnetics, suggesting that they are derived from a bedrock rather than 

l overburden source. Most of these conductors follow an east-west strike, parallel to

the geology. In the northwest part of the west grid, the conductors follow a northwest 

l strike, parallel to the major faulting in that area. They may delineate conductive

  material in the faults themselves.

U Most of these conductors fall within or adjacent to magnetic unit 4, and to a lesser 

extent, unit 3. Thus, it would appear that the mafic to ultramafic rocks do host some

l fairly conductive material. The Opap Lake Zone, although not entirely defined due 

to the lake problem, is intersected by a conductor that carries along strike to the east

l for 2200 m, along the northern boundary of magnetic unit 3.

* 5. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

l

g

The ground geophysical survey has further delineated the mafic and ultramafic rocks 

in the property area, many of which are associated with VLF conductors. Prior to 

undertaking any drilling programme, the following is recommended:

l 1) undertake a horizontal loop electromagnetic and/or inducted polarization

survey in the most prospective areas (magnetic units 3 and 4, with associated 

g conductors), depending on the exploration model (i.e. massive and/or

disseminated sulphides);

B 2) fill in the holes in the magnetic data over these prospective areas when the 

B lakes are frozen over, and prepare a colour image of the calculated vertical

gradient to further refine the magnetic interpretation; and 

l 3) conduct geochemical sampling and geophysical modelling to rank geophysical

targets located through the above work.
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Respectfully submitted,

PATERSON, LIMITED

Stephen W. Reford, 

Senior Geophysicist
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l ^ STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

The author of this report is Mr. Stephen Reford, who resides at 40 Thorne Crescent, 

M Toronto, Ontario, M6H 2S5. Mr. Reford graduated from the University of Toronto

in 1981, with a Bachelor of Applied Science in the Geophysics Option of Engineering 

J Science. Since that time, he has been employed by Paterson, Grant & Watson 

  Limited, a geophysical consulting company established in 1973. Mr. Reford is now a 

  senior geophysicist and partner in the company. He is a Professional Engineer, 

H licensed by the Association of Professional Engineers of Ontario (#38458063).
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42A02NE9958 2.15092 ROBERTSON

ntario 300

Ministry of Ministere du
Northern Development DSveloppement du Nord
and Mines et des Mines

September 22, 1993

Geoscience Approvals Section 
933 Ramsey Lake Road 
6th Floor 
Sudbury, Ontario 
P3E 6B5

Telephone: 
Fax:

(705) 670-5853 
(705) 670-5863

Our File: 2.15092 
Transaction #: W9380.00120

Mining Recorder 
Ministry Of Northern 
Development and Mines 
4 Government Road East 
Kirkland Lake, Ontario 
P2N 1A2

Dear Sir/Madam:

Subjects APPROVAL OF ASSESSMENT WORK CREDITS ON MINING CLAIMS 
L983163 ET AL IN ROBERTSON TOWNSHIP

The assessment work credits for Geophysics, Section 14 of the Mining Act 
Regulations, have been approved as outlined on the original submission.

The approval date is September 2, 1993.

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact 
Lucille Jerome at (705) 670-5855.

Yours sincerely, 
s?

Ron C. Gashinski
Senior Manager, Mining Lands Section 
Mining and Land Management Branch 

V Mines and Minerals Division

 J* LJ/dm

cc: Resident Geologist
Kirkland Lake, Ontario

Assessment Files Library 
Toronto, Ontario
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——— Report of Work Conducted 
Mines (Vg0sc*C*C*fter Recording ClaimM""ngAct

Transaction Number

Personal information collected onlhlTToTm is obtained under the authority of the Mining Act. This Information will be used for correspondence. Questions about 
this collection should be directed to the Provincial Manager, Mining Lands, Ministry of Northern Development and Mines, Fourth Floor, 159 Cedar Street 
Sudbury, Ontario, P3E 6A5. telephone (705) 670-7264.

2- 15092Instructions: - Please type or print and submit in duplicate. ^
- Refer to the Mining Act and Regulations for requirements of filing assessment work or consult the Mining 

Recorder.
- A separate copy of this form must be completed for each Work Group.
- Technical reports and maps must accompany this form in duplicate.
- A sketch, showing the claims the work Is assigned to, must accompany this form.

Recorded Holders) 
Falconbridge Limited

Address ij
Suite 1200, 95 Wellington St. W. Toronto, ON M5J 2V4

Mining Division
Larder Lak'e

Dates , 
Work From: . * i nn o Performed Aug. 1992

Township/Area
Robertson

Client No.
130679

Telephone No. 
(416) 956-5700

M or d Plan No. 
M-310

To: Decfl992

Work Performed {Check One Work Group Only)
Work Group

Geotechnical Survey

Type

Ground MAG, VLF - Grid Cutting
Physical Work, 
Including Drilling

Rehabilitation

Other Authorized 
Work

Assays

Assignment from 
Reserve

Total Assessment Work Claimed on the Attached Statement of Costs 4^.101-^0 49. l O J

Note: The Minister may reject for assessment work credit all or part of the assessment work submitted if the recorded 
holder cannot verify expenditures claimed in the statement of costs within 30 days of a request for verification.

Persons and Survey Company Who Performed the Work (Qive Name and Address of Author of Report)
Name

TechTerrex Inc.

Patterson, Grand S Watson Limited

Address

199 Sheraton Crt

Stephen Reford,
204 Richmond St

., Oakville, ON L6L~5N3

c/o P. G. W. Limited (Repert Author)
. W. Toronto, ON M5V 1V6

(attach a schedule H necessary)

Certification of Beneficial Interest * See Note No. 1 on reverse side
l certify that at the time the work was performed, the claims covered In this work 
report were recorded In the current holder's name or held under a beneficial interest 
by the current recorded holder.^^___^__^^^^_^________^_

Date

11/06/93

Record*! Holder or Agent (Signafun

Certification of Work Report
l certify that l have a personal knowledge of the facts set forth in this Work report, having performed the work or witnessed same during and/or after 
Its completion and annexed report Is true.—————^^————^-—^-———-———————————-—^————

Name and Address of Person Certifying
Damien Duff, c/o Falconbridge Limited, P.O. Box 1140, 571 Moneta Ave, Timmins, ON P4N 7H9
Telepone No. Date 

11/06/93(705) 267-1188
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L1014348 "
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Work Report 
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Claim Number (see Note 2)
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11111867^

L1111868 *-

11111869^

L1111879

L1111880

L1111881 ^
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L1111885 "

L1111886 y

L1145901 c

L1145902 ^
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Number 
of 

Claim 
Units

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Value of
ASMSSfWflt
Work Done 

on this Claim
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248

396

348

422

0

0

59

152

391

391

760

176

-*w-5?i

617

•5766*5603

Value 
Applied 
to this 
Claim
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400

400

400

400

400

400

400

400

400

400

400

400

400

400

400

6,400Total Number 
of Claims Total Value Work 

Done
Total Value 

Work Applied

Value 
Assigned 

from 
this Claim

217

217
Total Assigned 

From

Reserve: 
Work to be 
Claimed at 

a Future Date
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-
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Ontario

Ministry ol
Northern Development
tnd Mines

Mlnlstere du 
DeVeloppement du Nord 
el des mines

Statement of Costs 
for Assessment Credit

des coOts aux fins du credit devaluation
Mining Act/Lot sur les mines

Transaction No./N* de transection

. 0012.0

2. 15092
Personal Information collected on this form is obtained under the authority of the Mining Act. This Information will be used to maintain a record and ongoing status of the mining clalm(s). Questions about this collection should be directed to the Provincial Manager, Minings Lands, Ministry of Northern Development and Mines, 4lh Floor, 159 Cedar Street, Sudbury, Ontario P3E 6A5, telephone (70S) 670-7264.

Les renselgnements personnels conlenus dans la prdsenle formule sonl recuelllls en vertu de la Lo) sur les mines et sen/Iron! a tenlr a jour un regisire des concessions mlnleres. Adresser toute question sur la collece de ces renselgnements au chef provincial des terrains minlers. mlnlstere du Developpement du Nord et des Mines, 159. rue Cedar, 4* 4lage, Sudbury (Ontario) P3E 6A5, telephone (705) 670-7264.
1. Direct Costs/Gouts directs

Type

Wegee 
Salalrea

Contractor's 
and Consultant's 
Fees 
Orolte de 
('entrepreneur 
•t de ('expert- 
eonsetl

f

Supplies Used 
Fournltures 
utilise**

Equipment 
Rental 
Location de 
maUrlel

Description

Labour 
Maln-d'oeuvre
Field Supervision Supervision sur le terrain

Type
Grid Cutting

MAG/VLF

Typ*

Typ*

Amount 
Montan!

- 2,500

27,065

17,586

Total Direct Costs Total des coOts ^directs

Totals 
Total global

^^Q-

fesi

!

•7 -. " \ :
- y . . ' '

47,151

2. Indirect Costs/CoOts Indlrects
* * Note: When claiming Rehabilitation work Indirect costs are not allowable as assessment work. Pour le remboursement de* travaux de rehabilitation, les coOts Indirect* ne ion* pa* admissible* en tent que travaux devaluation.

Type

Transportation 
Transport

Food *nd 
Lodging 
Nourrltur* et 
h*berg*m*nt
Mobllltatlon *nd Demobilization 
Mobilisation et 
demobilisation

Description
Typ*
Truck Lease .

Gas

Amount 
Montan)

700

250

1,000

Sub Total of Indirect Costs Total partlel de* coOts IndlrectsAmount Allowable (not greater than 20H of Direct Cods) Montan! admissible (n'excidant pas 20 H des coot* direct*)Told Value of Amttment Credit Veleur total* du erfdlt (Tolt) of Olrtel tnd Allow*bl* devaluationIndirect entlit fTolil rill eadti dlruli

Totals 
Total global

700 

250

950

1,000

1,950

49,101
•l Indlricti tdmliilblM

Note: The recorded holder will be required to verify expenditures claimed In this statement of costs within 30 days of a request for verification. If verification is not made, the Minister may reject for assessment work all or part of the assessment work submitted.

Note : Le tilulalre enreglstre sera tenu de verifier les depenses demandees dans le present etat des coOts dans les 30 jours suivant une demands a eel effet. SI la verification n'est pas effectule, le minlstre peut rejeter tout ou une partle des travaux devaluation pre'sente's.

Filing Discounts

1. Work (lied within two years of completion,Is claimed at 100"xb of the above Total Value of Assessment Credit.
2. Work filed three, four or five years after completion Is claimed at 5044 of the above Total Value of Assessment Credit. See calculations below:
Total Value of Assessment Credit Total Assessment Claimed

x 0.50

Remises pour depdt

1. Les travaux deposes dans les deux ans suivant leur achevement sent rembourses a 100 H de la valeur lolale susmentionnee du credit devaluation.
2. Les travaux deposes trols, quatre ou cinq ans apres leur achevement eont rembourses a 50 Vt de la valeur lolale du crddit devaluation susmentionne. Volr les calculs cl-dessous.
Valeur lolale du credit devaluation

x 0,50 -
Evaluation loial* demand**

Certification Verifying Statement of Costs
l hereby certify:
that the amounts shown are as accurate as possible and these costs were Incurred while conducting assessment work on the lands shown on the accorppe/iying Reporl/W Work f/rm.

that as

to make this certification

Attestation de l'6tat des coQts
J'atteste par la presente :
que les montants Indlques sont le plus exact possible et que ces depenses ont ete engagees poJr etfectuer les travaux devaluation sur les terrains Indlquds dans la formule de rapport de travail ci-joint.

l am authorized Et qu'a litre de(Illulilr* *nr*gl*tr*. r*pr*ttnl*nl, poll* occup* dint la

A falre cette attestation.

je suls autorlsd

Nota : Dans celt* formule, lorsqu'll design* d** pertooJM, l* maseulln **l ulllls* au sens n*utr*.

Oil*

11/06/93
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